ν

District I PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 District II 811 S. 1st Street, Artesia, NM 88210-2834 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico nergy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505

.

Form C-101 Revised October 18, 1994 Instructions on back Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 6 Copies Fee Lease - 5 Copies

λ.

AMENDED REPORT

APPLIC	ATION	FOR P	ERMIT T	O DRII	LL, RE-EN	ITER,	DEF	EPEN,	PLUGBACH	K, OR AI	DD A ZONE		
										2 (GRID Number		
¹ Operator name and Address ARCO PERMIAN											000990		
P.O.BOX 161										3	API Number		
MIDLAND, TX										30-015	- 30277		
4 Pro	perty Code	<u> </u>			5	Property 3	Name				6 Well No.		
2	2959	·/			WASHIN ⁷ Surface I	NGTON .		STATE			_5		
													
UL or lot no.	UL or lot no. Section Township		Range Lot. Idn		Feet from t	ihe N	North/South Line		Feet from the	East/West lir			
<u> </u>	33	175	28E		260			RTH	2270	WEST	EDDY		
⁸ Proposed Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface													
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot. Idn	Feet from	the N	North/So	outh Line	Feet from the	East/West lin	e County		
	<u> </u>	9 Proposed	 I Pool 1	I		<u>_</u>			¹⁰ Proposed Po	i xol 2			
	ARTESIA (O-G-SA) 3230 ARTESIA (O												
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·													
¹¹ Work T	11 Work Type Code 12				13 Cable/	ble/Rotary		¹⁴ Lease Type Code		¹⁵ Ground Level Elevation			
	N		0			R			<u>S</u>		3675*		
¹⁶ Mu	ltiple		17 Proposed Depth		¹⁸ Form	18 Formation		¹⁹ Contractor		20 Spud Date			
	NO		3100		SAN A	SAN ANDRES					6-98		
L	AU			²¹ Prop	osed Casing		ement	Program	n				
Hole S	ize	Ci	sing Size	Casin	g weight/foot	Set	Setting Depth Sacks of Cement				Estimated TOC		
				3-5/8 2			500		450	C	RC. TO SURF		
				-1/2 15.				1200		C	RC. TO SURF.		
									Past I	2-4			
			ļ					6-19-9	8	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
						<u> </u>		l	HPTL	ACI.			
Describe the blow	wout preven	tion progran	n, if any. Use a	dditional sh	neets if necessary				ent productive zone		new productive zone.		
DRILL 7-7	7/8" HOLE	E TO 2000 D FW GEI)• W/SATURA	TED BRI L +/- 1	SET & CEME NE. DRILL 5 CC. LOG ATION.	3100	10 W/	SALI GE	EL 5-1/2"	N. C.	A.C.A		
SUBJECT V 3000 PSI	Vell plan Bope Wil	INED AS / L BE USI	3100' STF D FROM 500	AIGHT H	10LE. 1. 18 Hout	s W	σι	en 8	518" cas	1 na			
²³ I hereby certiford of my knowledge	formation gi	ven above is tru	e and com		OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION								
1 .			2. Cas	ANIN_		Approved by: Jim W. Sum 361							
Printed name:					Title: District Supervisor								
	REG./COM					Approv	val Date	<u>: 6-5</u>	-98 E	xpiration Date	6-5-99		

DISTRICT I P.O. Box 1960, Hobbs, NM 88241-1960

DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD. Artesia, NM 86211-0719

DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

DISTRICT IV P.O. BOX 2088, SANTA FE, N.M. 67504-2086

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-102 Revised February 10, 1994 Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 Copies Fee Lease - 3 Copies

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

□ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

API Number			Pool Code ARTESIA				/					
Property Code			Property Name WASHINGTON 33 STATE					<u> </u>	Well Number 5			
OGRID No.			Operator Name							Elevation 3675'		
00099	0	l	ARCO PERMIAN Surface Location							507.		
UL or lot No.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from		North/South	line	Feet from the	East/West line	County	
C	33	17 S	28 E	Lot Idl	260	Į.	NORTH		2270	WEST	EDDY	
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface												
UL or lot No.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	North/South	<u></u>	Feet from the	East/West line	County	
Dedicated Acres	Joint o	r Infill Co	nsolidation	Code Or	der No.						1	
NO ALLO	WABLE W	ILL BE AS	SSIGNED	TO THIS IDARD UN	COMPLET	ION UI	VTIL ALL II APPROVED	NTERE BY TH	STS HAVE BE E DIVISION	EEN CONSOLIDA	ATED	
	2270'		260'+		o 3			20	I hereb contained herei	DR CERTIFICA y certify the the in n is true and compl vledge and belief.	formation	
		06		04			9 2		Uzubo Signature	<u>На А. Čask</u> Етн А. Са:	eer-	
•8	07		•9	012	ال م) 나	013	<u>PEG Co</u> Title <u>A</u> 22 Date	шР.		
	°21								on this plat w actual surveys supervison, an	y that the well local as plotted from fiel made by me or ad that the same i: he best of my belia	d notes of under my s true and	
02 ²	+								Date Survey Signature Professioner	UARY 26, 199 Salary 26, 199	CDG 777_3-04.98	
						İ			- and the	UFEDDIU TUT		

:

	WAShington #5			General Purpose Wo	073
File	WISHING UN S			Bate 3/5/	98
			1		
			N		
		012) Legis Rd		
				ORIGINAL FELL 40 NOOLL of	
				while ispersice to be is desiringe	
				Ditab	
				Staked ALL'A 100 worth of Obiginal	
				Q	
		1	. • •	Pitz on S/w corner	COUNEY
	5		ALLA	Rd on N/E CORVER	25
	FINALLSC -		230 FNL 2310 FWL	Approx 300 of New ed old ed needs top'd	3 20
	2270 FWL			one we were my a	
		100			1
· · ·		in'			
			ONGINAL		
			330 FNL 147 0155		
	· .	40	2310 - 101	•	ł
		V V	h 15'wide!	5' D149	í
		Dite	h 12 wide :	5 241	ĺ
			FENCE 50	1320'	1
		• •			1
			wy 82		

NOT TO SCALE







3 • 5A





Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst

April 22, 1998

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT MAIL

Marbob Energy Corporation P. O. Box 227 Artesia, New Mexico 88211

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter will serve as notice that ARCO Permian has requested administrative approval from the NMOCD for an unorthodox location for Washington "33" State #5 under Rule 104.F. (3), due to topographical and geographical conditions.

Should your company have any objection, it must be filed in writing within twenty (20) days from the date of this notice. The Division Director may approve the unorthodox location if no objection to the unorthodox location has been made within 20 days after the application has been received.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth a. Caspeer

Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst



Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst

April 22, 1998

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT MAIL

Mr. Mack Chase P. O. Box 1767 Artesia, New Mexico 88211

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter will serve as notice that ARCO Permian has requested administrative approval from the NMOCD for an unorthodox location for Washington "33" State #5 under Rule 104.F. (3), due to topographical and geographical conditions.

Should your company have any objection, it must be filed in writing within twenty (20) days from the date of this notes. The Division Director may approve the unorthodox location if no objection to the unorthodox location has been made within 20 days after the application has been received.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth a. Casbeer

Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst



Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst

April 22, 1998

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT MAIL

Conoco, Inc. 10 Desta Drive Midland, Texas 79705

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter will serve as notice that ARCO Permian has requested administrative approval from the NMOCD for an unorthodox location for Washington "33" State #5 under Rule 104.F. (3), due to topographical and geographical conditions.

Should your company have any objection, it must be filed in writing within twenty (20) days from the date of this notice. The Division Director may approve the unorthodox location if no objection to the unorthodox location has been made within 20 days after the application has been received.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth a. Caspeer

Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst



Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst

April 22, 1998

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT MAIL

Fina Oil & Chemical Co. P. O. Box 62102 Houston, Texas 77205

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter will serve as notice that ARCO Permian has requested administrative approval from the NMOCD for an unorthodox location for Wash... gton "33" State #5 under Rule 104.F. (3), due to topographical and geographical conditions.

Should your company have any objection, it must be filed in writing within twenty (20) days from the date of this notice. The Division Director may approve the unorthodox location if no objection to the unorthodox location has been made within 20 days after the application has been received.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth a. Caspeer

Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst



Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst

April 22, 1998

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT MAIL

Yates Petroleum Corp. 105 S. 4th Street Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter will serve as notice that ARCO Permian has requested administrative approval from the NMOCD for an unorthodox location for Washington "33" State #5 under Rule 104.F. (3), due to topographica! and geographical conditions.

Should your company have any objection, it must be filed in writing within twenty (20) days from the date of this notice. The Division Director may approve the unorthodox location if no objection to the unorthodox location has been made within 20 days after the application has been received.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth a. Castoler

Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst



Elizabeth A. Casbear Regulatory/Compliance Analyst

April 22, 1998

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT MAIL

Louis Dreyfus Gas Holdings 14000 Quail Springs Parkway, Suite 600 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73134

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter will serve as notice that ARCO Permian has requested administrative approval from the NMOCD for an unorthodox location for Washington "33" State #5 under Rule 104.F. (3), due to topographical and geographical conditions.

Should your company have any objection, it must be filed in writing within twenty (20) days from the date of this notice. The Division Director may approve the unorthodox location if no objection to the unorthodox location has been made within 20 days after the application has been received.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth a. Casper

Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst



Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst

April 22, 1998

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT MAIL

Marathon Oil Co. P. O. Box 552 Midland, Texas 79702

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter will serve as notice that ARCO Permian has requested administrative approval from the NMOCD for an unorthodox location for Washington "33" State #5 under Rule 104.F. (3), due to topographical and geographical conditions.

Should your company have any objection, it must be filed in writing within twenty (20) days from the date of this notice. The Division Director may approve the unorthodox location if no objection to the unorthodox location has been made within 20 days after the application has been received.

Sincerely,

alizabeth a. Cashee

Elizabeth A. Casbeer Regulatory/Compliance Analyst

OFFSET OPERATORS WASHINGTON "33" STATE #5

ARCO Permian P. O. Box 1610 Midland, Texas 79702

Marbob Energy Corp. P. O. Box 227 Artesia, New Mexico 88211

Mack Chase, Trustee of Mack C. & Marilyn Y. Chase Trust-Operator d/b/a Mack Energy Corp. P. O. Box 1767 Artesia, New Mexico 88211

.

Conoco, Inc. 10 Desta Drive Midland, Texas 79705

Fina Oil & Chemical Company P. O. Box 62102 Houston, Texas 77205

Yates Petroleum Corp. 105 S. 4th Street Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Louis Dreyfus Gas Holdings 14000 Quail Springs Parkway, Suite 600 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73134

Marathon Oil Company P. O. Box 552 Midland, Texas 79702

Geological and Engineering Attachment Washington "33" State #5

ARCO Permian requests administrative approval for unorthodox location for Washington 33 State #5 in the Artesia (Q-G-SA) Field.

As shown on the engineer's sketch plat, ARCO attempted to obtain an orthodox location for this well at 330'FNL, but was prevented access by the US Highway 82 bar ditch. We have shifted the location north the minimum distance to give us a 100-115' setback required for the small United rig we will use. The attached topo map further verifies the position of the highway, and shows how we have "crowded" the north side of the ditch as much as possible to minimize unorthodoxy.

ARCO will require 2 strategically-spaced wellspots in each 40-acre tract ot recover reserves in the Artesia pool. One San Andres test has already been permitted in the SW corner of Drilling Unit C, but we need a location in the NE corner of each unit to fully exploit these pays. Any well on the south side of US Highway 82 would be too close to our other locations to effectively recover updip oil, and would leave undrained a significant portion of our reserves. Directional drilling of these low producing-rate wells cannot be economically justified, since this would add approximately \$100,000 to our cost for only 50 MBO reserves.

At a future date, we anticipate a waterflood could b initiated to effectively sweep both dolomite and sand reservoirs. Optimum results can only be achieved with good spacing of the primary wells. Core results show the Queen-Grayburg-San Andres "sand" pays should yield 130 MBO per 40 acres, but he modest 35 MBO recovered form "sand" wells on and surrounding our lease indicates that 10-20 acre drainage for these pays is reasonable.

We have therefore determined that two wells per 40 acres, with 700 ft between wells wherever possible, would effectively drain this reservoir and protect correlative rights. Where inexpensive recompletions are available, 550 ft between wells will avoid wasteful drilling. "Ten-acre" locations in the same half of any 40-acre unit should be avoided until waterflood startup. With current technology, the drainage radius for these San Andres wells is probably 10 acres, so we do not expect to be affecting any offset owner's correlative rights with this unorthodox location.